
STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

Meeting Agenda 
Tuesday, December 8, 2015, 7:00 P.M.   

 
1. Call to Order 
2. Adoption of the Agenda        A+ 
3. In-Person Public Commentary 
4. Consent Calendar 

a. Adoption of the November 2015 Minutes+ 
b. Acknowledgement of Bills Paid in November 2015: $21,693.95+ 
c. Quarterly Activity Report 
d. Other Activity Report 
e. Collection Development Policy+ 

Old Business 
5. Strategic Plan Update         D+    
6. Building Study            D 
7. Board Vacancy Interview Process       I 
8. Union Negotiations        D 
9. Finance 101         D+ 

New Business  
9. Extension of Existing WCL/SPL Contract     A+ 
10. Rollover of 2016 Capital Funds       A* 
11. City of Stillwater Strategic Plan       I+ 

Reports 
12. Director and Other Staff Reports+ 
13. Foundation Report 
14. Board Committee Reports 
     a. Executive     f. Succession Planning Task Force 
     b. Facilities     g. Building Study Task Force 
     c. Finance     h. WCL/SPL Relationship Task Force 
     d. Governance and Policy 
     e. Human Resources         

15. Public Commentary and Communications 
16. Adjournment  

If you are unable to attend this meeting, please leave a message for Lynne at 651.275.4338 ext. 118 before 5 
P.M. on Monday, December 7, 2015. 

A= Action Item    I= Information Item   D=Discussion Item 
+ = Document in Packet *= Document to be Distributed Later #=Document Distributed Previously 

Attachments: Calendar, Ongoing Board Work Assignments, SPL Foundation Board Minutes, Friends Board 
Minutes 



STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

November 10, 2015 
 

Minutes 
 

 

 
Note: The notation MSP is used in instances of unanimous approval of a motion.  
In the event of division, the vote of each trustee voting will be recorded.  
 

PRESENT: Bell, Carlsen, Gordon, Hansen, Keliher, Menikheim, Richie,  
 
ABSENT: Cassavante, Stark 
 
STAFF: Bertalmio, Goeltl 
 
AGENDA ITEM 1: Call to Order 
Meeting called to order at 7:00 pm by Keliher, Chair. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 2: Adoption of Agenda 
Adopted. MSP. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 3:  In-Person Public Commentary 
New trustee Craig Hansen introduced himself. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 4: Consent Calendar 
• Move 4e, Financial Reports, to 4A for discussion. 
• Consent calendar adopted with changes. MSP. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 4A: Third Quarter Financial Reports 
Preliminary financial reports in draft format included in November Board Packet as a preview for board.  
Finance Committee will spend more time discussing at next month’s meeting.  Board would like to see 
the full picture of what it costs to run the library. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 5: Strategic Plan Update 
• Library Leadership Summit: This was originally planned for November but has been postponed until 

2016. 
• WCL Task Force: Trustees have been assigned to this task force.  Members from WCL have not been 

recruited as they are in the middle of a strategic planning process and have a new director.   
Estimated completion date for WCL strategic plan is February. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 6: Building Study 
The first meeting of the Building Study Task Force was November 4, 2015.  MSR presented four options 
of reconfiguring the lower level and creating a co-located desk.  These options were to address goals of 
increased safety and security and improved flow, service and efficiency.  The next meeting is November 
23, 2015.  Menikheim requested that the St. Croix Collection be on the Board agenda as an item for 
discussion. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 7: Board Vacancy Caused By Term Ending 
Trustee Gordon’s term ends December 31, 2015.  City has published the vacancy.  Applications are due 
by December 14, 2015. 
 



STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

November 10, 2015 
 

Minutes 
 

 

 
Note: The notation MSP is used in instances of unanimous approval of a motion.  
In the event of division, the vote of each trustee voting will be recorded.  
 

 
AGENDA ITEM 8: Collection Development Policy 
Board discussed Collection Development Policy presented in the November Board Packet and suggested 
some modifications.  Governance and Policy Committee will review these suggestions and submit 
another version for approval in December.   
 
AGENDA ITEM 9: Release of 2015 Capital Funds 
Bertalmio discussed the “2015 Capital Release II” document included in the November Board Packet.  
The library is requesting release of capital funds for public access computer replacement and RFID pad 
replacement. Motion made to approve release request as detailed in the 2015 Capital Release II 
document.  MSP. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 10: Lighting Retrofit 
Board reviewed the “Lighting Retrofit” documents in the November Board Packet. Xcel Energy is offering 
a limited time rebate if the library retrofits its lighting to adapt to LED Technology.  To qualify for this 
rebate, the project must be completed by December 31, 2015.   
 
The cost for exterior lighting retrofit from Premier Lighting would be $9,599.08 ($13,165.00 less the 
$3,565.92 Excel Rebate).  The estimated payback would be 2.24 -4.3 years.  Immediate savings would be 
seen on monthly energy bills with an annual energy savings of $2,323.05. 
 
Gordon discussed that this retrofit ties to the Library’s Strategic Goal 2.3.9 as it allows the Library to 
support one of the city’s goals: Becoming greener and more sustainable.  It also supports efforts to 
become more efficient and reduce costs.  Acting now would allow the library to take advantage of the 
rebate and start seeing immediate cost savings. 
 
Richie discussed that this was not a planned capital project.  Capital dollars are a precious resource and 
spending this money now would allow fewer capital dollars to roll into 2016.  In the future, the library 
could explore this.  Lighting replacement could become less expensive and cost savings could become 
greater as technology evolves. 
 
Menikheim questioned if this expenditure would be the appropriate use of capital funds. 
 
Motion made to act on Xcel Energy proposal and ask city council to release an amount not to exceed 
$10,000 from capital to install LED exterior lighting and to accept the cost estimate offered by Premier 
Lighting.  Motion defeated.  Yes – Gordon, Hansen, Bell.  No – Menikheim, Carlsen, Keliher, Richie.   
 
AGENDA ITEM 11: Director and Other Staff Reports 
Board discussed Director’s Report and staff reports on conferences/seminars as presented in the 
November Board Packet. 
 
 



STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

November 10, 2015 
 

Minutes 
 

 

 
Note: The notation MSP is used in instances of unanimous approval of a motion.  
In the event of division, the vote of each trustee voting will be recorded.  
 

 
AGENDA ITEM 12:  Foundation Report 
Minutes from the Foundation’s September meeting are included in the November Board packet.  Richie 
reported: 

• Style Speaks Volume event was held on November 9 and 10, 2015 was sold out. 
• Direct Mail appeal was mailed to SPLF donors and people living in 55082. 
• SPLF is working on recruiting new board members and reviewing its Governance. 
• Give to the Max Day, a statewide online giving day, is November 12, 2015. 

 
AGENDA ITEM 13: Board Committee Reports 
a. Executive Committee:   

• Plan for reviewing Committee work was included in November Board Pack. The timeline for 
completion of review is early 2016.  

• Union membership is meeting with business agent on November 13, 2015.   
 
b. Facilities:   None 
 
c. Finance:   In December, the Finance Committee will review the third quarter financial reports.  

They have also been in discussions with city attorney Dave Magnuson about the supplemental 
funds. 

 
 d. Governance and Policy:  Committee will finish its work on Collection Development.  The next 

policy is Events. 
 
e.  Human Resources:  A pending task for the HR Committee is considering how to handle the 

Youth Services area since the budget did not meet needs.  Committee will begin task when 
Cassavante returns in December. 

 
f. Succession Planning Task Force: Vick DeFord has offered her services to help.  Commitee 

estimates completion by February/March with the following objectives: a plan to manage 
recruitment/replacement of staff, a plan for a smooth transition,and job/descriptions and 
organizational chart. 

 
g. Building Use Study Task Force: None. 
 
h. WCL Relationship Task Force: Already provided under Strategic Plan Update. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 14: Public Commentary and Communications 
None 
 
AGENDA ITEM 15: Adjournment 
Meeting adjourned at 8:48 pm. 



Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable Nov 3, 2015

1

2015 Bill Resolutions  -  Payable in 2015
The following bills have been examined and are approved for payment.
Mary Richie, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

Invoice # Invoice Date VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE

 
Q74601 10/9/2015 1000 Bulbs.com Lighting 1,187.80 230-4231-2101-0000 General Supplies - Lib Plant
11032015 11/3/2015 Baker and Taylor Materials - Juv 642.12 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
11032015 11/3/2015 Baker and Taylor Materials - YA Fiction 215.62 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
11032015 11/3/2015 Baker and Taylor Materials - Processing 26.46 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
11032015 11/3/2015 Baker and Taylor Materials - Ref 85.65 230-4230-2113-0000 Reference
11032015 11/3/2015 Baker and Taylor Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 66.29 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
1032015 1/3/2015 Bertalmio Lynne Staff Reimbursement - Mileage 32.78 230-4230-3200-0000 Mileage
11032015 11/3/2015 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 621.78 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
11032015 11/3/2015 Brodart Co Materials - Adult NonFiction 1,354.06 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
11032015 11/3/2015 Brodart Co Materials - Processing 64.35 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
11032015 11/3/2015 Brodart Co Materials - Adult NonFiction (Athena) 125.43 235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
11032015 11/3/2015 Brodart Co Materials - Adult (SPLF) 857.82 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
11032015 11/3/2015 Brodart Co Materials - St Croix Collection 35.56 230-4230-2499-0000 Collection Development
5714976 10/14/2015 Demco Inc. Processing Supplies 137.13 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
6054 10/13/2015 Linner Electric Co. Parking Garage Repairs 358.17 230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges
43575 10/22/2015 Master Mechanical Inc. Q4 Preventative Maintenance 1,126.50 230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements - Lib Plant
11032015 11/3/2015 Midwest Tape Materials - Audio 600.24 230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
11032015 11/3/2015 Midwest Tape Materials - Video 234.65 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
11032015 11/3/2015 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing 49.45 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
W15090709 10/21/2015 Office of MN IT Services Telephone 370.95 230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone
11032015 11/3/2015 Petrie Angela Staff Reimbursement - Supplies 10.70 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
11032015 11/3/2015 Petrie Angela Staff Reimbursement - YS Programming (Friends) 46.56 235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
11032015 11/3/2015 Petrie Angela Staff Reimbursement - YS Equipment (Wright-Berglund) 22.45 235-4237-2302-0000 Library Donations Minor Equipment
11032015 11/3/2015 Petrie Angela Staff Reimbursement - Mileage & Parking 28.63 230-4230-3200-0000 Mileage
8643404 10/13/2015 Quill Corporation Supplies 102.48 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
8707999 10/15/2015 Quill Corporation Supplies 13.99 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
1095174 10/25/2015 Security Response Services Inc Security Monitoring 168.12 230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements - Lib Plant
12260145 10/12/2015 Toshiba Business Solutions Maintenance Contract 48.38 230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements
10192015_407.54 10/19/2015 Washington County Library Annual Antivirus Renewal 407.54 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support

230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements
INVOICES SUBTOTAL 9,041.66

CREDIT CARD

None
CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL 0.00

GRAND TOTAL 9,041.66

Submitted for payment

Lynne S. Bertalmio, Director



Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable Nov 17, 2015

1

2015 Bill Resolutions  -  Payable in 2015
The following bills have been examined and are approved for payment.
Mary Richie, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

Invoice # Invoice Date VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE

168891 10/15/2015 Ace Hardware Janitorial Supplies 97.82 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
169720 10/26/2015 Ace Hardware Janitorial Supplies 28.95 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
169271 10/26/2015 Ace Hardware Janitorial Supplies 0.75 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
11172015 11/17/2015 Baker and Taylor Materials - Juv 739.78 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
11172015 11/17/2015 Baker and Taylor Materials - YA Fiction 47.43 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
11172015 11/17/2015 Baker and Taylor Materials - Processing 20.09 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
11172015 11/17/2015 Baker and Taylor Materials - Adult Nonfiction 100.63 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
11172015 11/17/2015 Baker and Taylor Materials - Ref 37.42 230-4230-2113-0000 Reference
11172015 11/17/2015 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 833.76 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
11172015 11/17/2015 Brodart Co Materials - Adult NonFiction 932.53 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
11172015 11/17/2015 Brodart Co Materials - Processing 71.50 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
11172015 11/17/2015 Brodart Co Materials - Adult NonFiction (Athena) 158.99 235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
11172015 11/17/2015 Brodart Co Materials - Adult (SPLF) 375.15 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
27506 9/30/2015 Cartridge World Hudson Supplies 59.99 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
56644432 11/5/2015 Cengage Learning Materials - Adult Fiction (230 Memorial) 27.19 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
306-02444792-3 10/31/2015 Culligan of Stillwater Water 60.30 230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
5730449 11/3/2015 Demco Inc. Small Equipment 1,062.86 230-4230-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment
2455591_OCT 10/25/2015 G & K Services Towels & Rugs 82.54 230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges - Lib Plant
9885440686 11/4/2015 Grainger Building Repairs (Toilets) 1,125.01 230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges
43670 10/29/2015 Master Mechanical Inc. Building Repairs (Gas Line & Aqua Stat) 840.89 230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges
11172015 11/17/2015 Midwest Tape Materials - Audio 304.40 230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
11172015 11/17/2015 Midwest Tape Materials - Video 172.42 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
11172015 11/17/2015 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing 35.35 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
9013686 11/11/2015 Quill Corporation Supplies 155.56 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
11052015 11/5/2015 Recorded Books Inc Materials - Video (Film SOP) 349.23 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
11052015 11/5/2015 Recorded Books Inc Materials - Video (Film SOP - SPLF DVD Rent) 116.97 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
12314233 11/2/2015 Toshiba Business Solutions Maintenance Contract 78.02 230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements
51-7976594-1 11/11/2015 Xcel Energy Gas 359.86 230-4231-3601-0000 Natural Gas
51-7976594-1 11/11/2015 Xcel Energy Electric 3,503.95 230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 11,779.34

CREDIT CARD
 

Nov CC Amazon Materials - Video $47.11 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
Nov CC Amazon Materials - Adult NonFiction $321.81 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
Nov CC Amazon Minor Equipment $91.76 230-4230-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment
Nov CC Amazon Materials - Audio $16.98 230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
Nov CC DreamHost Tech Support $19.95 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support



Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable Nov 17, 2015

2

Invoice # Invoice Date VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT FUND CODE FUND NAME
Nov CC Etsy Materials - Processing $34.20 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
Nov CC Home Depot Minor Equipment $111.20 230-4230-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment
Nov CC MN Council of Nonprofits Seminar $75.00 230-4230-3201-0000 Seminar/Conference Fees
Nov CC New Day Films Materials - Video $64.00 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
Nov CC SIM Home Theater Materials - Periodicals $12.97 230-4230-2403-0000 Periodicals
Nov CC Starbucks Staff Recognition $20.00 230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
Nov CC USPS Postage $2.30 230-4230-3102-0000 Postage
Nov CC www.atbatt.com Supplies $55.67 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL 872.95

GRAND TOTAL 12,652.29
Submitted for payment

Lynne S. Bertalmio, Director
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
Collection Development and Management Policy  
        

Adopted April 4, 1995 
 Revised July 1998 
 Revised April 2000 
 Revised November 2001 
 Revised May 2004 
 Revised September 2008 
 Revised December 2015 
 

 
Vision for the Collection 
Patron use is the most powerful influence on the library’s collection. Circulation, patron 
purchase requests, and hold levels are important components in the development of the 
collection. The other driving force is the library’s Strategic Plan 2014-2017. 
 
In addition to patron demand, selections are made to provide depth and diversity of 
viewpoints to the existing collection. The library may also collect in greater depth any 
identified special collections.  
 
Inherent in the collection development philosophy is an appreciation of each patron of the 
Stillwater Public Library. The library provides materials and access to materials to support 
each individual’s life journey and does not place a value on one patron’s needs or 
preferences over another’s. The library upholds the right of the individual to access 
information, even though the content may be controversial, unorthodox, or unacceptable to 
others. 
 
Materials for children and teenagers are intended to broaden their vision,  provide 
recreational reading, encourage and facilitate reading skills, supplement their educational 
needs, stimulate and widen their interests, and lead to recognition and appreciation of 
literature. The reading and viewing activity of children is ultimately the responsibility of 
parents who guide and oversee their own children’s development. The library does not 
intrude on that relationship. 
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Collection Development  
 
Purpose of the Policy 
The purpose of this policy is to define the underlying principles which direct the 
development and management of the library’s collection. This policy guides the selection, 
acquisition, accessibility, maintenance, preservation and scope of the Stillwater Public 
Library collection. It establishes roles, responsibilities, and defines a process for addressing 
patron questions and concerns.  
 
This policy further defines the work necessary to achieve the following key result as outlined 
in the Stillwater Public Library’s Strategic Plan 2014-2017 Goal 1 Strategy 2:  
 
The Stillwater Public Library will develop current and contemporary collections to support a 
confident and self-reliant citizenry. The library will consistently rebalance and right-size 
collections to meet changing and developing needs and interests of the community. Annually, 
the library staff will create a collection plan to guide selection, weeding, and retention of 
materials to guarantee the vitality of the collection. 
 
Principles of Collection Development 
The Library’s collection is one of the Stillwater Public Library's major assets. It is developed 
and managed to meet the cultural, informational, educational, and recreational needs of 
residents of Stillwater. 

The Library follows professional standards defined by the American Library Association 
including Intellectual Freedom.  

Definitions 